
ST 96-3ST 96-3
Tax Type:Tax Type: SALES TAXSALES TAX
Issue:Issue: Disallowed General DeductionsDisallowed General Deductions

STATE OF ILLINOISSTATE OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUEDEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGSOFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOISSPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUETHE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ))
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOISOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS )) Docket #Docket #

))
v.v. )) IBT #IBT #

))
TAXPAYERTAXPAYER ))

)) Karl W. Karl W. BetzBetz
)) Administrative Law JudgeAdministrative Law Judge

TaxpayerTaxpayer ))

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISPOSITIONRECOMMENDATION FOR DISPOSITION

APPEARANCESAPPEARANCES

ATTORNEY for Uselton Oil Co.

SYNOPSISSYNOPSIS

This cause came on to be heard following a Retailers'

Occupation/Use Tax audit performed by the Illinois Department of Revenue

(hereinafter the "Department") upon TAXPAYER (hereinafter the

"Taxpayer").  During the audit period the taxpayer was a retailer of

petroleum products and various sundry items of tangible personal

property.  This audit focused on the correctness of the information

taxpayer reported on its monthly sales/use tax returns.  A portion of the

amount of liability proposed by the Department was agreed to by

taxpayer and is not subject to this hearing.

Taxpayer did not agree with the remaining proposed liability

determined by the Department, and a Notice of Tax Liability was issued



whose timely protest by taxpayer culminated in this contested case.  At

hearing, Taxpayer contested certain findings made by the Department

auditor after an audit of the company's records for the period of January

1988 through December 1990. The contested liability established by the

auditor was based upon the disallowance of the tax collection deduction

taken by taxpayer on its Retailers' Occupation Tax Returns.  This

disallowed tax collection deduction is composed of two parts, one on sales

of sundries and cigarettes, and the other on just cigarette sales, the

former being assessed for periods prior to taxpayer's acquisition and use

of cash registers and the latter assessed for the periods thereafter.

(Dept. Ex. No. 2, pp. 1, 16-21, 49-50)

This disallowance of the tax collection deduction is the primary

issue in this case, although at hearing the taxpayer also contested the

computation of the amount that was assessed.

After reviewing the complete transcript of record including all

documents admitted therein, I recommend the issues be resolved partially

in favor of the Department and partially in favor of the taxpayer.

FINDINGS OF FACTFINDINGS OF FACT

1. Taxpayer conducted retail business operations in Illinois

during the audit period by selling petroleum products and

sundry items including cigarettes at filling stations located

in .  (Tr. pp. 10-11; Dept. Ex. No. 2, p. 16)

2. Between December 1, 1988 and November 1, 1989, taxpayer's

stations acquired and started using cash registers.  (Tr. p. 11;

Dept. Ex. No. 2, p. 16) Concomitant with this switch to register

usage was the addition by taxpayer of a new line of product



items which increased each store's taxable receipts.  (Tr. p.

15; Dept. Ex. No. 2, pp. 110-112)

3. The cash register machines used at taxpayer's locations had

the capacity to and did calculate the tax on the register

tape for items sold, except for cigarettes. (Tr. 14-16)   When

the taxpayer sold cigarettes, the cash register tapes

produced by their cash register machines did not separately

state the tax upon them.  (Tr. p. 23; Dept. Ex. No. 2, p. 16)

4. Pursuant to statutory authority, the Department auditor did

cause to be issued a Correction of Returns and this served as

the basis for Notice of Tax Liability (NTL) No. XXXXX issued by

the Department on May 9, 1991 for $14,150.00, inclusive of

interest (still running) and penalty. (Dept. Ex. Nos. 2 and 3)

5. The taxpayer used signs at its various locations prior to

installation of cash registers to indicate all items being sold

had tax included.  (Tr. pp. 11-13)  After the cash register

machines were installed, the only signs used by taxpayer

referred to the base price of packages of cigarettes being

sold.  The cash register receipt tapes did not itemize and show

the tax on the cigarettes being sold.  (Tr. p. 16)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWCONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Section 2 of the Retailers Occupation Tax Act imposes a tax upon

persons engaged in the business of selling tangible personal property at

retail.  This tax is imposed upon the privilege of engaging in the occupation

of retailing and is measured by a percentage of the receipts received by

the retailer from such sales.  See 35 ILCS 120/1 et seq.



The Illinois Use Tax (35 ILCS 105/1 et seq.) is complementary to the

Retailers' Occupation Tax (Sundstrand Corporation v. Department of

Revenue, 34 Ill. App.3d 694, 696 (2nd Dist. 1975) and is imposed upon the

privilege of using tangible personal property in Illinois when such

property was purchased from a retailer.  An Illinois retailer is required

to collect the complementary Use Tax from her customer (35 ILCS 105/3-45)

and this in effect reimburses the retailer for her Retailers' Occupation

Tax liability.  The retailer is also required to collect and state the tax

as a separate and distinct item apart from the selling price of the

tangible personal property that is being sold.  (35 ILCS 105/3a)

If the tax is not stated separately, it is assumed that it was not

collected (Central Furniture Mart v. Johnson, 157 Ill. App.3d 907, 910 (1st

Dist. 1987)), and the retailer loses the benefit of the tax collection

deduction on her tax return.  86 Admin. Code, ch. I, Sec. 150.1315.

BEFORE CASH REGISTERS

For practical reasons, there have been situations where the

Department has historically authorized the use of a sign that stated

that the price of the item contained all applicable taxes.  One has been

the sale of alcoholic beverages by the drink by taverns and another is

the sale of gasoline by the gallon by filling stations.  The underlying

reason for this treatment was the impracticability of retailers issuing

receipts for voluminous small ticket transactions. In the case of the

cigarettes and cans of soda pop and oil sold prior to taxpayer's

installation of cash registers, I find there existed the practical problem

of issuing voluminous receipts for small ticket transactions, and I

conclude the sales of these items should be included within the category

of items for which the sign procedure is authorized.  I therefore recommend



the liability based upon the disallowance of taxpayer's tax collection

deduction on sales prior to installation of cash registers be deleted from

the Final Assesment.

AFTER CASH REGISTERS

The situation changed after the cash registers were installed as

they were programmed to itemize and show the tax on a register ticket

for each sale.  Also, when taxpayer began using the cash registers their

sales mix changed and increased as they added a new line of convenience

store inventory product items available for sale.  The auditor allowed

the tax collection deduction for the time periods after installation of

the registers, except for sales of cigarettes because taxpayer did not

separately state the tax on the register tickets for cigarette sales.

Because taxpayer had the capability to separately state the tax

on register tickets for cigarette sales, I find it was correct for the

Department to disallow the portion of the tax collection deduction

attributable to these sales, as 86 Admin. Code, ch. I, Sec. 150.1305 (b)

states in part:

"The sign procedure . . . may not be relied on to prove
collection of the tax by the retailer from his customers as a
separate item in types of transactions in which such retailer
does issue invoices or sales tickets to customers. . ."

I find taxpayer's argument that they needed to sell

cigarettes without itemizing the tax for inventory control purposes to be

without merit.  I also find taxpayer's reliance upon Sunnyland Cabinet and

Millwork, Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 52 Ill App.3d 25 (Third Dist. 1977) is

misplaced because it is distinguishable.  The Sunnyland court held the

deduction was available because the taxpayer introduced worksheets or



lists from its records which showed the tax as a separate item and also

introduced testimony that the worksheet lists had been explained to

customers and that customers had been informed of the tax separate

from the selling price of the cabinets.  Also, the evidence in Sunnyland

established the customers could see the worksheet lists at any time.  In

the instant case, taxpayer introduced no documents from its books and

records to show or establish that the purchasers of cigarettes knew

they were paying the tax.  Mere testimony is not sufficient for a taxpayer

to overcome the presumption of correctness of the Department's

corrected return after it is admitted into evidence, as there is a

statutory burden placed upon the taxpayer to establish by competent

documentary evidence that the adjustments performed by the Department

are incorrect.  Mel-Park Drugs v. Dept. of Revenue 218 Ill. App.3d 203 (First

Dist. 1991);  Copilevitz v. Department of Revenue, 41 Ill. 2d. 154 (1968)

Based upon these reasons, I recommend the liability assessed on

taxpayer's sales of cigarettes after installation of the cash registers

remain in the Final Assessment.  The liability amount of $3,836.00 from

audit schedule 60/220/102 remains in the Final Assessment because all

periods in this schedule are after the installation of cash registers.

(Dept. Ex. No. 2, pp. 92-96)  The base subject to tax in audit schedule

10/010/102 (Dept. Ex. No. 2, pp. 66-75) is reduced by taking out the sales

receipts amounts prior to the cash registers.  For example, the usage of

the cash register at the XXXXX station began November 1, 1989, which

means  only the base amounts of $591.14 (11/89) and $567.66 (12/89),

totaling $1,158.80 will remain in the calculation of the Final Assessment.

Similarly, schedule 10/010/102 base amounts for the other stations are



calculated to be $1,389.34, $3,309.99, $1,658.06, $3,283.15, $6,680.34, and

$9,738.51, resulting in a total of $27, 218.19 translating into liability

amounts of $1,361.00 State, $272.00 local and $68.00 county supplementary.

Regarding taxpayer's request for abatement of interest, I am not

authorized to grant that request.

RECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATION

Based upon my findings and conclusions as stated above, I recommend

the Department reduce NTL No. XXXXX and issue a Final Assessment.

                                                                                    
Karl W. Betz
Administrative Law Judge


